

Trade Press Release

First U.S. Army UH-72A flight simulator at Ft. Rucker now readyfor-training

Orlando, Florida, USA, December 2, 2014 – (NYSE: CAE; TSX: CAE) – Today at the Interservice/Industry Training, Simulation and Education Conference (I/ITSEC), the world's largest modelling, simulation and training event, CAE announced that the United States Army has accepted for training the first UH-72A flight training device (FTD) to be located at the U.S. Army's Aviation Center of Excellence (USAACE) at Ft. Rucker, Alabama.

Under subcontract to Airbus Defense & Space, CAE designed and manufactured the UH-72A FTD, which is a Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Level 6-capable FTD that features an aircraft-specific cockpit with the fidelity and performance of a full-flight simulator without the motion. This is the first UH-72A Lakota flight simulator to be located at Ft. Rucker, which is the home of U.S. Army aviation.

"This high-quality flight training device was delivered and operational at lightning speed," said Dale Alldredge, UH-72A Acquisition Management Analyst, U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command (TRADOC) Capability Management – Lift. "CAE has delivered a training device that will serve new helicopter flight students and instructor pilots much more than we originally anticipated."

The CAE-built UH-72A FTD features a motion/vibration seat and a wide 200-degree by 70-degree field-of-view display system driven by the next-generation CAE Medallion-6000 image generator to immerse pilots in a high-fidelity synthetic training environment. The UH-72A FTD for the U.S. Army has also been fielded with the CAE-developed Common Database (CDB), enhancing the Army's ability to leverage existing U.S. Government-owned databases to support their helicopter training requirements.

"We are honored to support the Army's UH-72A Lakota flight training that will take place at Ft. Rucker, and particularly pleased we were able to deliver early on an aggressive delivery schedule," said Ray Duquette, President and General Manager, CAE USA. "From contract award to acceptance into service, we delivered this simulator in less than six months and almost three months ahead of schedule. This will help the Army meet a critical training need, and allow the Army to efficiently and cost-effectively begin balancing live and synthetic training for its new UH-72A primary helicopter trainer."

CAE is currently building a second UH-72A FTD for the U.S. Army, which will be delivered to Ft. Rucker, Alabama during the summer of 2015.

CAE is a global leader in providing comprehensive training solutions based on world-leading simulation technology and integrated training services. The company employs 8,000 people at more than 160 sites and training locations in 35 countries. Our vision is to be our customers' Partner of Choice and we take a long-term approach to customer relationships. We offer our civil aviation and defence and security customers a complete range of highly innovative product, service and training centre solutions designed to help them meet their mission critical needs for safety, efficiency and readiness. We provide similar solutions to customers in healthcare and mining. CAE has the largest installed base of civil and military flight simulators, supported by a range of after-sales services, and has been serving the needs of its customers for nearly 70 years. We have the broadest training services network in the world and offer civil aviation, military

and helicopter training services in 67 locations worldwide and train more than 120,000 civil and military crewmembers annually. www.cae.com

Follow us on Twitter @CAE_Inc and @CAE_Defence

- 30 -

High resolution photos of the simulator are available for download at www.cae.com/photos

CAE contacts:

Nathalie Bourque, Vice President, Public Affairs and Global Communications, (514) 734-5788, nathalie.bourque@cae.com

Trade media: Chris Stellwag, Director, Marketing Communications – Defence and Security, (813) 887-1242, chris.stellwag@cae.com

Investor relations: Andrew Arnovitz, Vice President, Strategy and Investor Relations, (514) 734-5760, andrew.arnovitz@cae.com